

CASE NO. 22-8019
(Consolidated with CASE NO. 22-8021 for briefing)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD BUCHANAN, Wyoming
Secretary of State, in his official capacity,
KAREN WHEELER, Wyoming Deputy
Secretary of State, in her official capacity,
KAI SCHON, Election Division Director for
the Wyoming Secretary of State, in his
official capacity, BRIDGET HILL, Wyoming
Attorney General, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

WYOMING GUN OWNERS, INC,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
The Honorable Judge Scott W. Skavdahl
Civil No. 2:21-CV-108-SWS

APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEE'S REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF

Brandi Monger
Deputy Attorney General
brandi.monger@wyo.gov

Carl Edelman
Assistant Attorney General
carl.edelman2@wyo.gov

Mackenzie Williams
James Peters
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
mackenzie.williams@wyo.gov
james.peters@wyo.gov

Wyoming Attorney General's Office
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-7886

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS/
CROSS-APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON RESPONSE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 2

 I. Reply Argument 2

 II. Response Argument 3

REPLY ARGUMENT 7

 I. The phrase “relate to” in Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-106(h)(iv) is not
 unconstitutionally vague..... 7

 A. Only expenditures and contributions related to the electioneering
 communication are required to be reported under Wyo. Stat. Ann.
 § 22-25-106(h)..... 7

 B. Wyoming Statute § 22-25-106(h)(iv) does not encourage arbitrary or
 discriminatory enforcement..... 12

 II. The reporting requirement in Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-106(h) is
 narrowly tailored. 13

 A. The lack of an earmarking requirement is not dispositive. 14

 B. The contributions subject to reporting in Wyo. Stat. Ann.
 § 22-25-106(h) directly further the state’s interests..... 18

 C. WyGO’s viewpoint does not reduce the value of disclosure. 20

RESPONSE ARGUMENT 22

 I. The district court correctly held the “commentary or editorial”
 exemption in Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-101(a)(ii)(B) is not
 unconstitutionally vague..... 22

 II. The district court correctly dismissed WyGO’s claims that Wyo. Stat.
 Ann. § 22-25-101(a)(ii)(A) is unconstitutionally vague. 24

III. The district court correctly dismissed WyGO’s facial challenges to
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-106(h).....26

IV. The functional equivalent of express advocacy test is settled law.....27

V. The district court correctly held 42 U.S.C. § 1988 does not apply.....28

CONCLUSION.....32

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page Nos.
<i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	28
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014)	14, 16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Davidson</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d. 1001 (D. Colo. 2005).....	24
<i>Corkill v. Knowles</i> , 955 P.2d 438 (Wyo. 1998).....	11
<i>Corrine Wolfe v. Ingram</i> , 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)	30, 31
<i>Dr. John’s Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 465 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006)	9, 25, 26, 27
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. of N.M. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 160 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Ellis v. Univ. of Kan. Med. Ctr.</i> , 163 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	25
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	5, 6, 29, 30, 31,
<i>Faustin v. City & Cnty. of Denver, Colo.</i> , 423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	27

Gordon v. State by and through Capitol Bldg. Rehab.,
2018 WY 32, 413 P.3d 1093 (Wyo. 2018)23

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985).....31

Hamline v. Transcon Lines,
701 P.2d 1139 (Wyo. 1985).....23

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....12

Indep. Inst. v. Williams,
812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016) 14, 15, 16, 17, 19

Lakewood Citizens Watchdog Grp. v. City of Lakewood,
Civil Action No. 21-cv-01488-PAB, 2021 WL 4060630
(D. Colo. Sept. 7, 2021)17

McGuire v. McGuire,
608 P.2d 1278 (Wyo. 1980).....11

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt,
669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012)29

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon,
476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007)29

Quern v. Jordan,
440 U.S. 332 (1979).....30

Rigler v. Lampert,
248 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Wyo. 2017).....29

Sampson v. Buescher,
625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) 18, 19

Sherr-Thoss v. Teton Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
2014 WY 82, 329 P.3d 936 (Wyo. 2014)23

United States v. DeGasso,
369 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2004)23

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....8

Wyo. Guardianship Corp. v. Wyo. Stat. Hosp.,
2018 WY 114, 428 P.3d 424 (Wyo. 2018).....29

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 5, 6, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 5, 6, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-101 1, 4, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 32

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-106 passim

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-1078

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....34

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....34

Other Authorities

2019 Wyo. Sess. Laws 112

U.S. Const. amend XI 1, 5, 6, 28, 29, 30
